

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 21-0856

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and JILL
MEADOWS, M.D.,

Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex. rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA BOARD OF
MEDICINE

Appellants

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Mitchell E. Turner, District Judge

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA AND DRAKE
UNIVERSITY LAW PROFESSORS

Thomas W. Foley
RSH Legal
425 Second Street, Suite 1140
Cedar Rapids, Iowa
(319) 200 8769
tfoley@fightingforfairness.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 5

BACKGROUND 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. This Court Has Followed Precedent Presumptively 9

 II. Reconciling Stare Decisis and Overruling: A Two-
 Step Analysis..... 12

 III. The Court Should Follow Precedent Here 15

 A. With Respect to *Planned Parenthood of the
 Heartland*, Stare Decisis Has Not Lapsed 15

 B. Even if Stare Decisis Had Lapsed, *Planned
 Parenthood of the Heartland* is not Manifestly
 Erroneous and There Is No Compelling Reason
 to Overrule It..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

- Bd. of Waterworks Trustees of City of Des Moines v. Sac Cty. Bd. of Supervisors*, 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017)
- Book v. Doublestar Dongfeng Tyre Co.*, 860 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 2015)
- Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.*, ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)
- Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*, ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)
- McElroy v. State*, 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)
- Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.* 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000)
- Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State*, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)
- Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833. 125 S.Ct. 1791 (1992)
- Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 114, 93 S.Ct. 705 (1992)
- Schmidt v. State*, 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018);
- State v. Gaskin*, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)
- State v. Liddell*, 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)
- State v. Williams*, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)
- Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.*, 560 U.S. 702, 735, 130 S.Ct. 2592, 2614 (2010)
- Stuart v. Pilgrim*, 247 Iowa 709 74 N.W.2d 212 (1956)
- Youngblut v. Youngblut*, 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020)

OTHER

U.S. Const., amend. 14

I.C.A. Const. art. 1, § 9

Steven J. Burton, *The Conflict Between Stare Decisis and Overruling in Constitutional Adjudication*, 35 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1687, 1696-97 (2014)
